

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

TRANSCENDENCE TRANSIT II, INC.;

TRANSCENDENCE TRANSIT, INC.;

Case 29-CA-182049

PATRIARCH PARTNERS, LLC AND

**PATRIARCH PARTNERS AGENCY SERVICES;
Single Employers or Joint Employers**

And

**LOCAL 1181-1061, AMALGAMATED TRANSIT
UNION, AFL-CIO**

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Submitted by
Lynda Tooker
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 29
Two MetroTech Center, Suite 5100
Brooklyn, New York 11201
(718) 765-6161

Dated at Brooklyn, New York
this 30th day of October 2019

Table of Contents

- I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 1
 - A. Procedural History 1
 - B. The Parties 1
 - 1. Predecessor TransCare NY’s Paratransit Operations..... 1
 - 2. The Union was the Exclusive Collective Bargaining Representative of TransCare NY’s Paratransit Drivers 2
 - 3. Respondents Patriarch Partners, LLC and Patriarch Partners Agency Services’ Relationship to TransCare NY 3
 - 4. Tilton and Patriarch’s Plan to Restructure TransCare and Create Respondents Transcendence and Transcendence II..... 4
 - C. Contrary to the ALJ’s Findings, Respondents Foreclosed Upon and Transferred TransCare NY Assets Including the Paratransit Contract and Computer Servers..... 8
 - D. TransCare and TransCare NY filed for Bankruptcy on February 24..... 9
 - E. Contrary to the ALJ’s Findings, Respondents Notified to the Union and the Paratransit Employees that Respondent Transcendence II was the New Employer of the Bargaining Unit Employees 11
 - 1. Paratransit Manager Fuchs notified Union Delegate Cordiello that the bargaining unit employees were being transferred to a new employer and that none of their terms and conditions of employment would change. 11
 - 2. On February 24, Respondents notified the bargaining unit employees of the transfer of their employment to Transcendence II. 12
 - 3. Contrary to the ALJ’s findings, Respondent Patriarch directed President Youngblood and Manager Fuchs to distribute the transfer of employment letter to the employees of Respondents Transcendence and Transcendence II, including the paratransit drivers. 14
 - F. Contrary to the ALJ’s Findings, Paratransit Operations Continued Unchanged Under Respondent Transcendence II after the Foreclosure 17
 - G. Respondent Patriarch’s Efforts to Secure MTA Approval of the Assignment of the Paratransit Contract on Behalf of Respondent Transcendence II 17
 - H. Respondents’ February 25 Attempt to take Possession of a Computer Server 20
 - I. Contrary to the ALJ’s Findings, Respondents’ Communications with Stakeholders on Friday February 26 Show that Transcendence II was Operating 22
 - 1. Respondent Patriarch’s Attorney Stephen’s Efforts to Finalize an Agreement with the MTA for Transcendence II to Continue Providing Paratransit Services..... 22
 - 2. Respondent PPAS’s Attorney Creswell’s Admission that Respondent Transcendence II was Operating and Request for Trustee LaMonica to Terminate TransCare NY’s Paratransit Contract with the MTA..... 23
 - J. Despite Tilton’s Promise to Pay Respondent Transcendence II’s Employees Wages Owed to Them by TransCare NY, the Paratransit Employees did not Receive Paychecks on Friday February 26 or Anytime Thereafter 24

K.	Respondents Shut Down Paratransit Operations on February 26, without Giving the Union an Opportunity to Bargain Over the Effects of this Decision	25
L.	Contrary to the ALJ’s Findings, Trustee LaMonica Denied Operating the Paratransit Business After the Bankruptcy Petition was Filed.....	26
M.	The ALJ Did Not Consider the Inconsistent Statements Made by Respondents’ Representatives During the Course of the TransCare Bankruptcy Proceedings	28
II.	QUESTIONS PRESENTED	29
III.	ARGUMENT	30
A.	The ALJ Erred by Failing to Find that Transcendence II Operated.....	30
1.	The ALJ ignored probative evidence including numerous admissions by Respondents that Respondent Transcendence II was operating the paratransit business after the February 24 foreclosure.....	31
2.	The record evidence does not support the ALJ’s conclusion that the Trustee refused to release the server to Respondents and that this refusal prevented Respondents from taking over the paratransit operations.	32
3.	The ALJ’s conclusion that Transcendence II could not conduct paratransit operations without a preapproved contract with the MTA is erroneous and is contradicted by record evidence.	34
4.	The ALJ’s conclusion that TransCare NY continued to operate after the bankruptcy petition was filed is contrary to all record evidence and bankruptcy law.	37
B.	The ALJ Erred in Finding that Transcendence II was not a Successor to TransCare NY.	39
C.	The ALJ’s Erred in Finding that Respondents were not a Single Employer with Respondent Transcendence II.....	42
1.	Common ownership	42
2.	Common Management.....	43
3.	Interrelation of operations.....	43
4.	Centralized Control of Labor Relations	45
5.	Arms-Length Relationship.....	47
D.	The ALJ Erred by failing to find that the Respondents violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act by failing to provide the Union notice and opportunity to bargain over Respondents’ decision to cease paratransit operations on February 26, 2018.....	49
IV.	CONCLUSION	49

Table of Authorities

11 USC § 704.....	37	
UCC §9-601	33	
 Cases		
<i>Cardio Data Systems Corp.,</i>		
264 NLRB 37 (1982)	45	
<i>Cimanto Brothers, Inc.,</i>		
352 NLRB 797 (2008)	47	
<i>Emcor Group, Inc.,</i>		
330 NLRB 849 fn. 1 (2000).....	45	
<i>Fedco Freightlines,</i>		
273 NLRB 399 (1984)	45	
<i>Geo. V. Hamilton, Inc.,</i>		
289 NLRB 1335 (1988)	45	
<i>Golden Cross Health Care of Fresno,</i>		
314 NLRB 1201 (1994)	42	
<i>Good Life Beverage Co.,</i>		
312 NLRB 1060 (1993)	47, 48	
<i>Grane Healthcare Co. 357 NLRB 1412 (2011).</i>		48
<i>Masland Industries,</i>		
311 NLRB 184 (1993)	45	
<i>Melody Toyota,</i>		
325 NLRB 846 (1998)	49	
<i>O.L. Willis, Inc., 278 NLRB 203, 205 (1986).....</i>		49
<i>Pathology Institute,</i>		
320 NLRB 1050 (1996)	45, 46	
<i>Rogan Brothers Sanitation, 362 NLRB 547 (2015)</i>		48
<i>Spurlino Materials,</i>		
357 NLRB 1510.....	44	
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products, Inc. 91 NLRB 544 (1950)</i>		39
<i>Three Sisters Sportswear Co., 312 NLRB 853 (1993)</i>		47
<i>Transmarine Navigation Corp.,</i>		
170 NLRB 389 (1968)	49
